VYacuum Technology,
Thin Films,
and Sputtering

An Introduction

R. V. STUART



Vacuum Technology,
Thin Films,
and Sputtering

An Introduction






Vacuum Technology,
Thin Films,
and Sputtering

An Introduction

R. V. STUART

Koral Labs, Inc.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

1983

@D

ACADEMIC PRESS

A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers

New York London
Paris San Diego San Francisco Sao Paulo Sydney Tokyo Toronto



COoPYRIGHT (© 1983, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY
INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT
PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD.
24/28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Stuart, R. V.
Vacuum technology, thin films, and sputtering.

Includes index.

1. vacuum technology. 2. Thin films. 3. Cathode
sputtering (Plating process) I. Title.
TP156.V3578 1982 621.5'5 82-13748
ISBN 0-12-674780-6

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

83 84 85 86 987654321



Preface

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 11

CONTENTS

EVAPORATION

Introduction

Oxidation

Evaporative Coating

Atoms and Molecules

Diameters of Molecules

Distances between Molecules in the Gaseous State
Velocities of Gas Molecules

Evaporation in a Vacuum

VACUUM TECHNOLOGY

Mechanical Vacuum Pump

Pumping Speed of a Mechanical Pump

Pressure Measurement

Thermocouple Vacuum Gauge

Impacts of Gas Molecules against Solid Surfaces
in a Vacuum Chamber

vii

24
25
28
30

32



vi

CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

Index

CONTENTS

Diffusion Pump

Ionization Gauge

Pumping Limits, Baffles, and Cold Traps
A Vacuum System

Vacuum Chamber and Feedthroughs
Pumping Limits Due to Outgassing
Meissner Traps

Leak Detecting

Maintenance of Vacuum Pumps

Other Vacuum Pumps and Gauges

VACUUM EVAPORATION

Vapor Pressure

Evaporation Temperature and Pressure
Vacuum Evaporation Sources
Electron-Beam Sources

Evaporation of Alloys and Compounds
Film Thickness Measurement and Control
Substrate Cleaning

SPUTTERING

Ion Bombardment of a Surface
Glow Discharge

The Langmuir Probe

The Triode Sputtering System
Radio-Frequency Sputtering

Unique Characteristics of Sputtering
Ion Plating

THIN FILMS

Photolithography
General Applications
Specific Applications

36
40
42

46
50
54
57
60
62

65
66
75
81
83
83
87

92

96
105
108
123
130
131

138
140
143

149



PREFACE

Vacuum technology is advancing and expanding so rapidly that
a major difficulty for most companies in this field is finding
qualified technicians needed for expansion and as replacements.
The only recourse for most companies is to hire capable, though
untrained, people and train them in-house. One of the problems in
this course of action is that it repeatedly draws on the valuable time
of experienced personnel to explain fundamental concepts to a
trainee. Even then the trainee is usually at a disadvantage because
not more than a glimmer of understanding generally is obtained
the first time through, and there is seldom a second time through
to provide any more help. Unfortunately there are no available
books on vacuum technology written at the introductory level to
help fill the void. A rather advanced amount of scientific and tech-
nical knowledge is required on the part of the reader to make any
real use of presently available books. Even then, a person without
experience in this field will generally struggle to find the help
actually needed.

This book is written to provide an introduction to vacuum tech-
nology in general and the sputtering process in particular. It is

vii



