# Vacuum Technology, Thin Films, and Sputtering

An Introduction

R. V. STUART

## Vacuum Technology, Thin Films, and Sputtering

An Introduction

## Vacuum Technology, Thin Films, and Sputtering

An Introduction

R. V. STUART

Koral Labs, Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota

1983



#### **ACADEMIC PRESS**

A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers

New York London

Paris San Diego San Francisco São Paulo Sydney Tokyo Toronto

COPYRIGHT © 1983, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. 111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD. 24/28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Stuart, R. V. Vacuum technology, thin films, and sputtering.

Includes index.

1. Vacuum technology. 2. Thin films. 3. Cathode sputtering (Plating process) I. Title.

TP156.V3578 1982 621.5'5 82-13748
ISBN 0-12-674780-6

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

83 84 85 86 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

### **CONTENTS**

	Vii	
EVAPORATION		
Introduction	1	
Oxidation	4	
Evaporative Coating	6	
Atoms and Molecules	7	
Diameters of Molecules	9	
Distances between Molecules in the Gaseous State	11	
Velocities of Gas Molecules	17	
Evaporation in a Vacuum	19	
VACUUM TECHNOLOGY		
Mechanical Vacuum Pump	24	
Pumping Speed of a Mechanical Pump	25	
Pressure Measurement	28	
Thermocouple Vacuum Gauge		
Impacts of Gas Molecules against Solid Surfaces		
in a Vacuum Chamber	32	
	Introduction Oxidation Evaporative Coating Atoms and Molecules Diameters of Molecules Distances between Molecules in the Gaseous State Velocities of Gas Molecules Evaporation in a Vacuum  VACUUM TECHNOLOGY Mechanical Vacuum Pump Pumping Speed of a Mechanical Pump Pressure Measurement Thermocouple Vacuum Gauge Impacts of Gas Molecules against Solid Surfaces	

vi CONTENTS

		Diffusion Pump Ionization Gauge Pumping Limits, Baffles, and Cold Traps A Vacuum System Vacuum Chamber and Feedthroughs Pumping Limits Due to Outgassing Meissner Traps	36 40 42 44 46 50 54
		Leak Detecting Maintenance of Vacuum Pumps	57 60
		Other Vacuum Pumps and Gauges	62
	CHAPTER III	VACUUM EVAPORATION	
		Vapor Pressure	65
		Evaporation Temperature and Pressure	66
		Vacuum Evaporation Sources Electron-Beam Sources	75 81
		Evaporation of Alloys and Compounds	83
		Film Thickness Measurement and Control	83
		Substrate Cleaning	87
CHAPTER I		SPUTTERING	
		Ion Bombardment of a Surface	92
		Glow Discharge	96
		The Langmuir Probe	105
		The Triode Sputtering System	108
		Radio-Frequency Sputtering Unique Characteristics of Sputtering	123 130
		Ion Plating	131
	CHAPTER V	THIN FILMS	
		Photolithography	138
		General Applications	140
		Specific Applications	143
	Index		149

#### **PREFACE**

Vacuum technology is advancing and expanding so rapidly that a major difficulty for most companies in this field is finding qualified technicians needed for expansion and as replacements. The only recourse for most companies is to hire capable, though untrained, people and train them in-house. One of the problems in this course of action is that it repeatedly draws on the valuable time of experienced personnel to explain fundamental concepts to a trainee. Even then the trainee is usually at a disadvantage because not more than a glimmer of understanding generally is obtained the first time through, and there is seldom a second time through to provide any more help. Unfortunately there are no available books on vacuum technology written at the introductory level to help fill the void. A rather advanced amount of scientific and technical knowledge is required on the part of the reader to make any real use of presently available books. Even then, a person without experience in this field will generally struggle to find the help actually needed.

This book is written to provide an introduction to vacuum technology in general and the sputtering process in particular. It is